

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4493/2007

ANJU VERMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRIYA RANJAN BHAGAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service,c/delay in filing substitution appln.,stay,substitution of L.Rs of the deceased respondent,permission to file rejoinder affidavit and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/11/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Shashank Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sinha ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Registry has to explain that when necessary steps are not taken by the petitioner before 4.10.2010, why the matter has not been listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers as per order dated 22.9.2010.

Nobody was present for the petitioner on last date i.e., 22.9.2010.

It is unfortunate that though application for substituted service of unserved respondents was allowed on 17.10.2008, no steps are taken from that till date today for confirming service

-2-

Item No.5

on unserved respondents.

On verification of the record it is found that at least some of the respondents are real sisters of the present

petitioner whereas rest are also residing in the same area and, therefore, it is difficult to allow the application for public notice for all the respondents without confirming the necessity for such public notice.

The learned Advocate for the petitioner, Mr Shashank Shekhar is not having his brief with him and he is not aware about the facts of the case.

He is directed to come prepared with the facts of the case, in view of the above observation, on 19.11.2010.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj